
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NO. 19-2236

NYDIA MERCEDES-HERNANDEZ-GOTAY; FAUSTINO ROSARIO-RODRIGUEZ; LUIS
JOEL BARRETO-BARRETO;
CARLOS QUINONES-FIGUEROA; LAURA GREEN,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

CLUB GALLISTICO DE PUERTO RICO, INC.
Plaintiff,

ASOCIACION CULTURAL Y DEPORTIVA DEL GALLO FINO DE PELEA; ANGEL
MANUEL ORTIZ-DIAZ; JOHN J. OLIVARES-YACE; ANGEL LUIS NARVAEZ-
RODRIGUEZ; JOSE MIGUEL CEDEO,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES; DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; SONNY PURDUE, Secretary of the
Department of Agriculture; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; WILLIAM P.
BARR, Attorney General; DONALD J. TRUMP, President
Defendants – Appellees

[caption continued on the next page]

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' BRIEF**

ANA MARIA HERNANDEZ MARTI
(PR Bar No. 18440, Fed. Bar No. 229609)
(First Circuit Bar No. 1192704)
3950 Carr. Apt. 1
San Juan, PR 00926
(787) 410-7481, amhm.law@gmail.com

JESSICA L. BLOME
(Cal. Bar No. 314898, *bar application pending*)
GREENFIRE LAW, PC
2550 Ninth Street, Suite 204B
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 900-9502, jblome@greenfirelaw.com

*Attorneys for Animal Wellness Action, Animal Wellness
Foundation, and the Center for a Humane Economy*

NO 20-1084

ASOCIACION CULTURAL Y DEPORTIVA DEL GALLO FINO DEL PELEA; ANGEL
MANUEL ORTIZ-DIAZ; JOHN J. OLIVARES-YACE; ANGEL LUIS NARVAEZ-
RODRIGUEZ; JOSE MIGUEL CEDENO,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

CLUB GALLISTICO DE PUERTO RICO, INC.; NYDIA MERCEDES HERNANDEZ-
GOTAY; FAUSTINO ROSARIO-RODRIGUEZ; LUIS JOEL BARRETO-BARRETO;
CARLOS QUINOES-FIGUEROA; LAURA GREEN,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES; DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; SONNY PURDUE, Secretary of the
Department of Agriculture; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; WILLIAM P.
BARR, Attorney General; DONALD J. TRUMP, President,
Defendants – Appellees.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	3
A. The Animal Welfare Act, including section 2156 which prohibits animal fighting ventures, validly regulates interstate commerce.....	3
B. The AWA’s prohibitions on animal fighting apply equally to all American jurisdictions, as evidenced by recent prosecutions.....	12
III. Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Club Gallistico de P.R. Inc. v. United States, No. 19-1481 (GAG),
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187527 (D.P.R. Oct. 28, 2019) 4, 12, 13

Commonwealth v. Tilton, (1844) 49 Mass. 232 11

Lloyd Plumber, et al. v. Scott Perrilloux, et al., Ruling and Oder,
Case No. 3:20-cv-00361-BAJ-RLB (U.S. Dist. Mid. Tenn. July 13, 2020)..... 8

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984);..... 8

Slavin v. U.S., 403 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 4

United States v. Gibert, 677 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 4, 6

United States v. Castro-Correa (D.P.R. June 12, 2017, No. 16-153 (PG))
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90966 13

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 3, 12

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 12

United States v. Thompson, 118 F.Supp.2d 723 (Dist. Ct. W.D. Texas, 1988)..... 6

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2156..... 1, 4, 12

AWA, Pub. L. No. 89-544, § 1, 80 Stat. 350 (1966) 3

Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-171,
116 Stat. 134, 491-92 (2002)..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 3

Other Authorities

153 Cong. Rec. S451-52 (daily ed. Jan. 11, 2007) 6

Animal Wellness Action, *Caring Puerto Ricans Reporting Illegal Cockfighting*, (Feb. 12, 2020),
available at <https://animalwellnessaction.org/2020/02/12/caring-puerto-ricans-reporting-illegal-cockfighting/#more-19432> 10

Centers for Disease Control, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Situation Summary*,
“COVID-19 Emergence,” (March 21, 2020), *available at*
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/summary.html>..... 3

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, *Culture for Sustainable Development*, *available at* <http://www.unesco.org/new/en/culture/themes/culture-and-development/the-future-we-want-the-role-of-culture/culture-and-human-rights/> (last visited Oct. 25, 2019)..... 8

House Committee on Agriculture, H.R. Rep. No. 94-801, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 762..... 4, 6

In re Ortega-Lopez, 27 I. & N. Dec. 382 (B.I.A. August 6, 2018)..... 11, 12

U.S. Attorney’s Office District of Puerto Rico, *Individual Found Guilty for Dogfighting* (July 31, 2018), *available at* <https://www.justice.gov/usao-pr/pr/individual-found-guilty-dogfighting>..... 14

J. S. Malik Peiris, Menno D. de Jong, & Yi Guan, *Avian Influenza Virus (H5N1): a Threat to Human Health*, *Clinical Microbiology Reviews* (April 2007), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1865597/> 2, 6

PACIFIC DAILY NEWS, *Legal cockfighting in Guam ends Friday as federal ban takes effect* (Dec. 19, 2019), available at <https://www.guampdn.com/story/news/local/2019/12/19/guam-cockfighting-federal-ban-us-territories-legal-friday-rooster-doledo-game-club/2672182001>..... 11

Mary Finelli, *Avian Influenza and Cockfighting*, *United Poultry Concerns* (Feb. 23, 2006), available at https://www.upc-online.org/poultry_diseases/22306flu_cockfighting.html . 2

Matt Hamilton, *7,000 birds seized in largest cockfighting bust in U.S. history, L.A. County authorities say* (May 16, 2017), *LOS ANGELES TIMES*, available at <https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-cockfighting-raid-20170516-story.html>.. 8

PACIFIC DAILY NEWS, *Survey: 60% oppose cockfighting, want animal cruelty laws strengthened* (Dec. 19, 2019), available at <https://www.guampdn.com/story/news/local/2019/12/18/survey-opposition-cockfighting-strengthen-animal-cruelty-laws/2694417001/>. 10

Pamela Lehman, *Police: 26 birds seized from Bethlehem home in cockfighting ring* (Dec. 19, 2018), *THE MORNING CALL*, available at <https://www.mcall.com/news/breaking/mc-pol-bethlehem-cockfighting-man-arrested-20181219-story.html> 8

Patricia Mazzei, *Culture or Cruelty? Puerto Rico Says No to Federal Cockfighting Ban*, *NEW YORK TIMES* (Dec. 18, 2019), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/12/18/us/puerto-rico-cockfighting-ban.html> 5

Rohnda D. Evans and Crag J. Forsyth, *Entertainment to Outrage A Social Historical View of Dogfighting*, *27 Int. Rev. Mod. Sociol.* 2 (1997)..... 9

USDA 2017 Census of Agriculture – Puerto Rico (2018) Island and Data, Table 42: Poultry on Farms: 2018, pdf p. 47 (June 2020), available at <https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/AgCensus/2017/index.php> 7, 10
